

09-1698-cr

To Be Argued By:
DEBORAH R. SLATER

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 09-1698-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

WESLI CAMARGO, EPAMINONDAS JOSE
SOARES, JOISTER PACHECO ATAIDE,
Defendants,

JEAN DeOLIVEIRA,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NORA R. DANNEHY
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

DEBORAH R. SLATER
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	viii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	3
A. The defendant is arrested after trying to sell \$5,300 in counterfeit U.S. currency.....	3
B. The defendant pleads guilty to Count Six of the indictment.....	5
C. The district court sentences the defendant to 10 months in prison and a \$10,000 fine.....	5
Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument.....	12
I. The district court did not commit plain error in concluding that imposition of a fine within the correctly calculated sentencing guideline range was appropriate for an able-bodied defendant with present and future earning capacity, despite his claim of present indigency.....	12

A. Governing law and standard of review... 12

1. Statutory and guideline provisions governing fines. 12

2. Standard of review. 15

 a. Denial of motion pursuant to Rule 35(a)... 15

 b. Imposition of a fine... 15

B. Discussion... 17

1. Because the defendant failed to object to imposition of a fine until after sentencing, his claim is reviewable only for plain error. 17

2. The district court did not clearly err in concluding, as a factual matter, that this able-bodied 20-year-old defendant with a solid work history had a present and future ability to pay a \$10,000 fine. 19

Conclusion... 26

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>McClure v. Ashcroft</i> , 335 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009).....	20
<i>United States v. Abreu-Cabrera</i> , 64 F. 3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 534 U.S. 220 (2005).....	13, 16
<i>United States v. Corace</i> , 146 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1998).....	13, 23
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	20
<i>United States v. Donoso</i> , 521 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15

<i>United States v. Dotz</i> , 455 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Fairclough</i> , 439 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam).	17
<i>United States v. Fermin</i> , 32 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 85 F.3d 1023 (2d Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 116 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	20, 25
<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 22 F.3d 430 (2d Cir. 1994).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 971 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1992).....	13, 15, 21, 23

<i>United States v. Seale</i> , 20 F.3d 1279 (3d Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>United States v. Spallone</i> , 399 F.2d 415 (2d Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 227 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14, 15, 24
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	25
<i>United States v. Waters</i> , 84 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996) (per curiam).	18
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 40 F.3d 1347 (2d Cir. 1994).....	13, 14, 15, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Workman</i> , 110 F.3d 915 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	20, 25

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1326.	24
18 U.S.C. § 472.	2, 3, 4
18 U.S.C. § 3231.	vii
18 U.S.C. § 3553.	7, 12, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3571.	16
18 U.S.C. § 3572.	12, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3582.	17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 3742.	vii, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2255.	18

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.	vii
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35.	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52.	11, 15, 19, 20

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 5E1.2.	12, 13
